
Licensing Sub-Committee

Friday 16 February 2018
10.00 am

Ground Floor Meeting Room G02A - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH

Membership Reserves

Councillor Renata Hamvas (Chair)
Councillor Lorraine Lauder MBE
Councillor Kath Whittam

Councillor Sunny Lambe

INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC

Access to information
You have the right to request to inspect copies of minutes and reports on this agenda as well as 
the background documents used in the preparation of these reports.
Babysitting/Carers allowances
If you are a resident of the borough and have paid someone to look after your children, an 
elderly dependant or a dependant with disabilities so that you could attend this meeting, you 
may claim an allowance from the council.  Please collect a claim form at the meeting.
Access
The council is committed to making its meetings accessible.  Further details on building access, 
translation, provision of signers etc for this meeting are on the council’s web site: 
www.southwark.gov.uk or please contact the person below.
Contact
Andrew Weir on 020 7525 7222 or email: andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk    

Members of the committee are summoned to attend this meeting
Eleanor Kelly
Chief Executive
Date: 6 February 2018

Open Agenda

http://www.southwark.gov.uk/Public/Home.aspx
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk


Licensing Sub-Committee
Friday 16 February 2018

10.00 am
Ground Floor Meeting Room G02A - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH

Order of Business

Item No. Title Page No.

PART A - OPEN BUSINESS

1. APOLOGIES

To receive any apologies for absence.

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS

A representative of each political group will confirm the voting members of 
the committee.

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR 
DEEMS URGENT

In special circumstances, an item of business may be added to an agenda 
within five clear days of the meeting.

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS

Members to declare any interests and dispensation in respect of any item 
of business to be considered at this meeting.

5. LICENSING ACT 2003: LUXFORD BAR LIMITED, 610 OLD KENT 
ROAD, LONDON, SE15 1JB

1 - 82

ANY OTHER OPEN BUSINESS AS NOTIFIED AT THE START OF THE 
MEETING AND ACCEPTED BY THE CHAIR AS URGENT.



Item No. Title Page No.

PART B - CLOSED BUSINESS

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC

The following motion should be moved, seconded and approved if the 
sub-committee wishes to exclude the press and public to deal with reports 
revealing exempt information:

“That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items 
of business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in paragraphs 1-7, Access to 
Information Procedure rules of the Constitution.”

ANY OTHER CLOSED BUSINESS AS NOTIFIED AT THE START OF 
THE MEETING AND ACCEPTED BY THE CHAIR AS URGENT.

Date:  6 February 2018



 

Item No. 
5.

Classification:
Open

Date:
16 February 2018

Meeting Name:
Licensing Sub-Committee

Report title: Licensing Act 2003: Luxford Bar Limited, 610 Old 
Kent Road, London, SE15 1JB

Ward(s) or groups affected: Livesey

From: Strategic Director of Environment and Social 
Regeneration

RECOMMENDATION

1. That the licensing sub-committee considers an application made by Luxford Bar 
Limited to vary the premises licence granted under the Licensing Act 2003 in respect 
of the premises known as: Luxford Bar Limited, 610 Old Kent Road, London SE15 
1JB.

2. Notes:

 The application seeks to vary the premises licence held under the Licensing 
Act 2003 in respect of the premises known as: Luxford Bar Limited, 610 Old 
Kent Road, London, SE15 1JB, under section 34 of the Act. Existing permitted 
licensable activities are not under consideration at this meeting. The variation 
application is subject to representations submitted by responsible authorities 
and / or other persons and is therefore referred to the sub-committee for 
determination. 

 Paragraphs 8 to 14 of this report provide a summary of the application under 
consideration by the sub-committee. A copy of the full application is attached 
as Appendix B. A map showing the location of the premises is attached as 
Appendix F.

 Paragraphs 16 to 22 of this report deal with the representations submitted in 
respect of the application. Copies of the representations and related 
correspondence are attached in appendix C.

BACKGROUND INFORMATION

The Licensing Act 2003

3. The Licensing Act 2003 received royal assent on 10 July 2003. The Act provides a 
new licensing regime for:

 The sale of and supply of alcohol
 The provision of regulated entertainment
 The provision of late night refreshment.

1
Agenda Item 5



 

4. Within Southwark, this council wholly administers the licensing responsibility. The Act 
requires the licensing authority to carry out its functions under the Act with a view to 
promoting the four stated licensing objectives. These are:

 The prevention of crime and disorder
 The promotion of public safety
 The prevention of nuisance
 The protection of children from harm.

5. In carrying out its licensing functions, a licensing authority must also have regard to:

 The Act itself
 The guidance to the act issued under Section 182 of the Act
 Secondary regulations issued under the Act
 The Licensing authority’s own statement of licensing policy
 The application, including the operating schedule submitted as part of the 

application
 Relevant representations.

6. The premises licence application process involves the provision of all relevant 
information required under the Act to the licensing authority with copies provided by 
the applicant to the relevant responsible bodies under the Act. The application must 
also be advertised at the premises and in the local press. The responsible authorities 
and other interested parties within the local community may make representations on 
any part of the application where relevant to the four licensing objectives.

KEY ISSUES FOR CONSIDERATION

The current premises licence

7. The current premises licence (a copy of the existing premises licence is attached as 
Appendix A) in respect of the premises known as Luxford Bar Limited, 610 Old Kent 
Road, London SE15 1JB was issued on 30 December 2015 and allows the following 
licensable activities:

 Films, live music, recorded music, entertainment similar to live & recorded 
music and the sale of alcohol to be consumed on the premises, recorded 
music: 

o Sunday to Thursday between 11:30 and 22:30 
o Friday and Saturday between 11:30 and 00:00 (midnight)

 Opening hours: 

o Sunday to Thursday between 11:30 and 23:00 
o Friday and Saturday between 11:30 and 00:30 the following day.

The variation application

8. On 9 November 2017 Luxford Bar Limited applied under section 34 of the Licensing 
Act 2003 to this council to vary the premises licence issued in respect of the 
premises known as Luxford Bar Limited, 610 Old Kent Road, London SE15 1JB.

9. The application is summarised as follows:

2




[...]
standards service, 
this council’s director of public health, the Metropolitan Police Service, this council’s 
licensing responsible authority and this council’s environmental protection team.

17. The trading standard’s representation notes that condition 345 was a condition that 
was agreed to between trading standards and the licensee when the current licence 
was applied for, and that trading standards have concerns that children would be left 
unsupervised and out of parental sight. Trading standards object to the removal of 
condition 345. Trading standards have not provided any comments in regards to the 
amendments made to the application. 

18. The director of public health’s representation notes that the premises are located 
within “a hotspot for alcohol related theft and alcohol related call outs” and also that 
the premises are located in a residential area. The representation contends that   
residents are likely to be disturbed by noise and anti-social behaviour subsequent to 
the operation of the premises during the proposed extended hours of operation. The 
representation also notes that the closing time recommended for licensed venues in 
residential areas, in this council’s statement of licensing policy is 23:00. The 
representation recommends that the application be rejected. The director of public 
health has not provided any comments in regards to the amendments made to the 
application, however it should be noted that the terminal hours applied for have not 
changed, and that the application now also seeks to include non standard timings in 
the licence.

4



 

19. The Metropolitan Police Service’s representation notes that the premises are located 
in a residential area and that the extended operational hours applied for fall outside 
those recommended, for licensed premises in residential areas, in this council’s 
statement of licensing policy. The representation notes that the licensee seeks to 
change the operation of the business from that of a bar to that of a restaurant and 
suggests a condition consistent with this change that should be imposed on any 
licence issued subsequent to the application. The Metropolitan Police Service have 
not provided any comments in regards to the amendments made to the application, 
however it should be noted that the terminal hours applied for have not changed, that 
the application now also seeks to include non standard timings in the licence, and 
that the application no longer seeks to change the operation of the premises from 
that of a bar to a restaurant.

20. The licensing responsible authority’s representation notes that the premises are 
situated in a residential area and that the closing time recommended for licensed 
venues in residential areas, in this council’s Statement of Licensing Policy, is 23:00. 
The representation contends that the proposed extended hours of operation are 
likely to impact residents living nearby and notes that the applicant has not offered 
any further control measures to mitigate this. The representation states that the 
licensing unit has received complaints in regards to the operation of the premises 
and that licensing officers have witnessed the premises being operated in breach of 
the conditions of the premises licence issued in respect of the premises. The 
licensing responsible authority recommends that the application is refused. The 
licensing responsible authority’s has not provided any comments in regards to the 
amendments made to the application, however it should be noted that the terminal 
hours applied for have not changed, that the application now also seeks to include 
non standard timings in the licence, and that the application no longer seeks to 
change the operation of the premises from that of a bar to a restaurant.

21. The environmental protection team’s representation notes that the premises are 
situated in a residential area and that the closing time recommended for licensed 
venues in residential areas, in this council’s statement of licensing policy, is 23:00. 
The representation contends that the proposed extension of operating hours will lead 
to additional disturbance and public nuisance. The representation also notes that a 
number of noise complaints, from a variety of residents, have been made in regards 
to the operation of the premises. The representation recommends that the 
application be refused. The environmental protection team has acknowledged the 
amendments made to the application.

22. Copies of the representations submitted by responsible authorities, and related 
correspondence, are attached as Appendix C.

Conciliation

23. The applicant was sent copies of the representations and was advised to directly 
contact the responsible authorities. The applicant has provided a reply to the 
environmental protection team’s representation. A copy of the reply is attached in 
Appendix C. At the time of the writing of this report all of the representations 
submitted remain outstanding and must therefore be considered by the licensing 
sub-committee.

Operating history 

24. The current premises licence in respect of the premises was issued in 30 December 
2015.

5



 

25. On 11 March 2016 a licensing inspection of the premises was undertaken by a 
licensing officer. At the time of the inspection breaches of licence conditions 336, 
4A1, 347 and 309 were noted. A re-inspection of the premises was undertaken on 18 
October 2016 and the premises were found to be being operated compliantly.

26. On 23 April 2016 a local resident (to be referred to as resident 1) made a complaint 
of loud music emanating from the premises causing a nuisance when the premises 
are in operation. As a result of the complaint visits were made to the premises on 6 
and 8 May 2016. Details of the visits are in Appendix D.

27. On 22 May 2016 resident 1 made a further complaint of loud music loud music 
emanating from the premises causing a nuisance when the premises are 
[...]
ed.

58. Members will be aware of the council’s code of conduct which requires them to 
declare personal and prejudicial interests. The code applies to members when 
considering licensing applications. In addition, as a quasi-judicial body, members are 
required to avoid both actual bias, and the appearance of bias.

59. The sub-committee can only consider matters within the application that have been 
raised through representations from other persons and responsible authorities. 
Interested parties must live in the vicinity of the premises. This will be decided on a 
case to case basis.

60. Under the Human Rights Act 1998, the sub-committee needs to consider the balance 
between the rights of the applicant and those making representations to the 
application when making their decision. The sub-committee has a duty under section 
17 Crime and Disorder Act 1998 when making its decision to do all it can to prevent 
crime and disorder in the borough.

61. Other persons, responsible authorities and the applicant have the right to appeal the 
decision of the sub-committee to the magistrates’ court within a period of 21 days 
beginning with the day on which the applicant was notified by the licensing authority 
of the decision to be appealed against.

Guidance

62. Members are required to have regard to the Home Office Revised Guidance in 
carrying out the functions of licensing authority.  However, guidance does not cover 
every possible situation, so long as the guidance has been properly and carefully 
understood, members may depart from it if they have reason to do so.  Full reasons 
must be given if this is the case.

Strategic Director of Finance and Governance

63. The head of community safety and enforcement has confirmed that the costs of this 
process are borne by the service.

BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS

 Background Papers  Held At  Contact
 Licensing Act 2003
 Home Office Guidance to the Act
 Secondary Regulations
 Southwark statement of licensing    
 policy Case 
[...]
to any other duties, the security guards will also be trained 

and deployed to prevent entry to the premises of any person who 

appears to be under the age of 18 and who cannot provide valid 

photographic identification proving that they are at least 18 years 

old. 

347 That a secure amnesty box shall be installed at the premises to store 

any items confiscated and non returnable from customers by staff at the premises. 

309 That a sound limiter (or similar device) shall be installed at the 

Page 8 of 11 

21



premises. All amplification / PA equipment used at the premises must 

be routed to the sound limiter. The sound limiter shall be calibrated 

so that amplified sound using the sound limiter circuit does not cause 

statutory nuisance. 

 

Page 9 of 11 

22



Annex 3 - Conditions attached after a hearing by the licensing authority   
 
 

Page 10 of 11 

23



Annex 4 - Plans - Attached 

  
 
 
Licence No. 850044 

Plan No. B3-00121-101A 
B3-00121-106 
 

Plan Date July 2015 

 
 
 

Page 11 of 11 

24



09/11/2017 
Business - Application to vary a premises licence under the Licensing Act 2003 
Ref No. 921930

Please enter the name(s) of the premises licence holders who is applying to vary a premises licence under
section 34 of the Licensing Act 2003 for the premises decribed in Part 1 below

Luxford Bar Limited

Premises licence
number

850044

Non-domestic rateable value of premises in order to see your rateable value click here (opens in new window)

£

Postal address of premises or, if none, ordnance survey map reference or description

Address Line 1 610 Old Kent Road

Address Line 2 London

Town United Kingdom

County

Post code SE15 1JB

Ordnance survey
map reference

Description of the
location

Telephone number  

Please select the capacity in which you are applying to convert your existing licence

Daytime contact
telephone number

Email address

Postal Address if
different from
premises address

Town / City

Postcode

Do you want the p
[...]
hority and relates to the Licensing Objective, ‘the
prevention of public nuisance’. In respect of those parts of the application that seek to extend
the hours of licensable activities, we would recommend that the application is refused. The
grounds for recommending refusal are presented below.
 
·         The extended times that have been applied for in the application fall outside of those

contained within the Southwark Statement of Licencing Policy 2016-2020 for this area,
which is categorised as a residential area. This policy indicates that the closing times of
restaurants and of public houses, wine bars and other drinking establishments should be
23:00 hours daily. Further, it states that night clubs are not considered appropriate for this
area. The current premises licence already has some allowance for extended hours
incorporated. It is considered likely that a further extension of hours, if approved, will lead
to additional disturbance and public nuisance.

·         Planning permission, reference 05/AP/1232, granted on 10/10/2005, restricts the A1, A3 &
A4 uses of the ground floor and basement of the building (in which the Luxford Bar
operates)to the hours of 07:00 to 23:30 on any day. The Home Office Revised Guidance
issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003, March 2015, states in section 13.58 that
when terminal hours have been set within a planning condition, then the earlier closing time
should be observed (relative to a licence application).

·         In the time period that the Luxford Bar has been operating there have a number of
complaints of noise nuisance. Some were in the early part of the year and contributed to
the refusal to extend licensed hours in February/March 2017 following an earlier application
for variation. Since that time, I am aware of additional complaints of loud noise affecting
local residents being made in April, July and September 2017. These have been from a
variety of residents and not a single aggrieved person. No
[...]
equally relevant to this application
and are reproduced below:
 
·         The extended times that have been applied for in the application fall outside of those

contained within the Southwark Statement of Licencing Policy 2016-2020 for this area,
which is categorised as a residential area. This policy indicates that the closing times of
restaurants and of public houses, wine bars and other drinking establishments should be
23:00 hours daily. Further, it states that night clubs are not considered appropriate for this
area. The current premises licence already has some allowance for extended hours
incorporated. It is considered likely that a further extension of hours, if approved, will lead
to additional disturbance and public nuisance.

·         Planning permission, reference 05/AP/1232, granted on 10/10/2005, restricts the A1, A3 &
A4 uses of the ground floor and basement of the building (in which the Luxford Bar
operates)to the hours of 07:00 to 23:30 on any day. The Home Office Revised Guidance
issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003, March 2015, states in section 13.58 that
when terminal hours have been set within a planning condition, then the earlier closing time
should be observed (relative to a licence application).

·         In the time period that the Luxford Bar has been operating there have a number of
complaints of noise nuisance. Some were in the early part of the year and contributed to
the refusal to extend licensed hours in February/March 2017 following an earlier application
for variation. Since that time, I am aware of additional complaints of loud noise affecting
local residents being made in April, July and September 2017. These have been from a
variety of residents and not a single aggrieved person. Note also that the complaint in July
arose during an evening for which a Temporary Event Notice was in place, and for which I
had sent an email with firm advice on controlling noise levels so as not to cause a nuisance or
disturbance 
[...]

 

21
:0

0 
- 

02
:0

0 
20

0 
Ye

s 
Ye

s 
N

o 
N

o 
N

o 
Ye

s 
N

o 
- L

SC
 

de
ci

sio
n 

18
/1

1/
20

16
 

20
/1

1/
20

16
 

21
:0

0 
- 

02
:0

0 
10

0 
Ye

s 
N

o 
N

o 
N

o 
N

o 
N

o 
 

19
/1

1/
20

16
 

20
/1

1/
20

16
 

21
:0

0 
- 

02
:0

0 
10

0 
Ye

s 
Ye

s 
N

o 
N

o 
N

o 
N

o 
 

31
/1

2/
20

16
 

01
/0

1/
20

17
 

21
:0

0 
- 

04
:0

0 
20

0 
Ye

s 
Ye

s 
N

o 
N

o 
N

o 
N

o 
 

07
/0

1/
20

17
 

08
/0

1/
20

17
 

21
:0

0 
- 

02
:0

0 
20

0 
Ye

s 
Ye

s 
N

o 
N

o 
N

o 
N

o 
 

15
/0

7/
20

17
 

16
/0

7/
20

17
 

21
:0

0 
- 

02
:0

0 
20

0 
Ye

s 
Ye

s 
N

o 
N

o 
N

o 
N

o 
 

15
/1

2/
20

17
 

16
/1

2/
20

17
 

21
:0

0 
- 

02
:0

0 
30

0 
Ye

s 
Ye

s 
N

o 
N

o 
N

o 
N

o 
 

23
/1

2/
20

17
 

24
/1

2/
20

17
 

21
:0

0 
- 

01
:3

0 
30

0 
Ye

s 
Ye

s 
N

o 
Ye

s 
N

o 
N

o 
 

31
/1

2/
20

17
 

01
/0

1/
20

18
 

21
:0

0 
- 

04
:0

0 
30

0 
Ye

s 
Ye

s 
N

o 
N

o 
N

o 
N

o 
 

13
/0

1/
20

18
 

14
/0

1/
20

18
 

09
:0

0 
- 

01
:3

0 
30

0 
Ye

s 
Ye

s 
N

o 
N

o 
N

o 
N

o 
 

 

APPENDIX E
81



S
ou

th
w

ar
k 

M
ap

s 
2 

in
cl

ud
es

 ©
 C

ro
w

n 
co

py
rig

ht
 a

nd
 d

at
ab

as
e 

rig
ht

s 
20

18
 O

S
 (

0)
10

00
19

25
2.

 A
er

ia
l i

m
ag

er
y 

fr
om

 V
er

is
k

APPENDIX F
82



 
LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE DISTRIBUTION LIST (OPEN) MUNICIPAL YEAR 2017-18

NOTE: Original held by Constitutional Team; all amendments/queries to 
Andrew Weir - Tel: 020 7525 7222

Name No of 
copies

Name No of 
copies

Members

Councillor Renata Hamvas (Chair)
Councillor Lorraine Lauder MBE
Councillor Kath Whittam

Reserve

Councillor Sunny Lambe

1
1
1

By email

Officers

Rebecca Millardship, legal team
Wesley McArthur, licensing team
Jayne Tear, licensing team
Carolyn Sharpe, public health team
Bill Masini, trading standards team
Roy Fox, environmental protection 
team
Ian Clements, Metropolitan Police 
Service
Graham White, Metropolitan 

Minutes of the meeting


1

Licensing Sub-Committee - Friday 16 February 2018

Licensing Sub-Committee
MINUTES of the OPEN section of the Licensing Sub-Committee held on Friday 16 
February 2018 at 10.00 am at Ground Floor Meeting Room G02A - 160 Tooley Street, 
London SE1 2QH 

PRESENT: Councillor Renata Hamvas (Chair)
Councillor Lorraine Lauder MBE
Councillor Kath Whittam

OTHERS 
PRESENT:

Michael Ogunniyi, applicant
Melodie Mavoungou, applicant
P.C. Ian Clements, Metropolitan Police Service

OFFICER
SUPPORT:

Rebecca Millardship, legal officer
Wesley Mcarthur, licensing officer
David Franklin, licensing officer as a responsible authority
Paul Newman, environmental protection team officer
Bill Masini, trading standards officer
Carolyn Sharpe, public health officer
Andrew Weir, constitutional officer

1. APOLOGIES 

There were none.

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS 

The members present were confirmed as the voting members.

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT 

There were none.

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 

There were none.



2

Licensing Sub-Committee - Friday 16 February 2018

5. LICENSING ACT 2003: LUXFORD BAR LIMITED, 610 OLD KENT ROAD, LONDON, 
SE15 1JB 

The licensing officer presented their report.  Members had no questions for the licensing 
officer

The applicants addressed the sub-committee.  Members had questions for the applicants.

The Metropolitan Police Service representative addressed the sub-committee.  Members 
had no questions for the police representative.

The environmental protection team officer addressed the sub-committee.  Members had 
questions for the environmental protection officer.

The licensing officer representing the council as a responsible authority addressed the 
sub-committee.  Members had questions for the licensing officer.

The public health officer representing the Director of Public Health addressed the sub-
committee.  Members had questions for the public health officer.

The trading standards officer addressed the sub-committee.  Members had no questions 
for the trading standards officer.

The applicant advised that they had not received representations from the responsible 
authorities.

The meeting adjourned at 11.38am to allow the licensing officer time to check when the 
representations had been sent to the applicant.

The meeting reconvened at 12.07pm.  The licensing officer advised that all 
representations had been forwarded by 26 January 2018.

All parties were given five minutes for summing up.

The meeting adjourned at 12.19pm for the members to consider their decision.

The meeting resumed at 12.50pm and the chair advised all parties of the sub-committee’s 
decision.

RESOLVED:

That the application made by Luxford Bar Limited to vary a premises licence to be granted 
under the Licensing Act 2003 in respect of the premises known as Luxford Bar Limited, 
610 Old Kent Road, London, SE15 1JB, be varied as follows:

 To extend the opening hours and hours for the supply of alcohol as follows:

Days Opening hours Supply of Alcohol
Sunday to Thursday 11:30 to 23:30 11:30 to 23:00
Friday and Saturday 11:30 to 01:00 11:30 to 00:30



3

Licensing Sub-Committee - Friday 16 February 2018

 To allow non-standard timings as follows:

o New Years Eve licensable activities to cease at 03:30 and the premises close 
at 04:00

o Sundays immediately preceding a bank holiday to have the same opening 
hours and supply of alcohol hours as ordinarily permitted on Friday- Saturday.

 That condition 341 be amended to read as follows: 

o That two SIA registered door supervisors will be on duty from 21:00 any day 
that the premises are due to be open until after 23:30.  They will be employed 
until the end of business and all patrons have vacated the premises.  They will 
monitor admission, re-admissions to the premises, security, protection, 
screening and dealing with conflict and dispersal  of all patrons.  In addition to 
any other duties, the security guards will also be trained and deployed to 
prevent entry to any person who appears to be under the age of 18 and who 
cannot provide valid photographic identification proving that they are at least 
18 years old, unless they are accompanied by a responsible adult.

 That condition 345 be amended to read as follows

o That persons under the age of 18 will only be permitted in the ‘mezzanine 
level’ of the premises and only until 22:00.  All children on the premises must 
be accompanied by a responsible adult.

Conditions

The operation of the premises under the licence shall be subject to relevant mandatory 
conditions, conditions derived from the operation schedule set out in Annex 2 of the 
licence granted on 30 December 2015 and the following additional conditions agreed by 
the sub-committee:

 That prominent signage indicating that ‘That persons under the age of 18 will only 
be permitted in the ‘mezzanine level’ of the premises and only until 22:00.  All 
children on the premises must be accompanied by a responsible adult.’ Shall be 
displayed so as to be visible on entering the premises.

Reasons

The licensing sub-committee heard submissions from the applicant who stated that they 
were relatively new to the industry and accepted that they were initially naïve as to their 
duties towards their neighbours concerning noise nuisance.  They countered this by 
explaining the measures that had been taken to avoid any further noise nuisance or 
disturbance to their neighbours.  They also stated that they intended install a further 
internal glass door to further limit noise nuisance.

They highlighted that no complaints or objections had been received from any of the 
neighbouring residents in response to the notice of variation application.  

The applicant further stated that they wished to extend the hours that children are able 
remain at the premises, to allow more families to use the restaurant facilities in the 



4

Licensing Sub-Committee - Friday 16 February 2018

‘mezzanine’ area.  They stated that the ‘mezzanine area’ was located away from the bar 
and that there was no alcohol on display.  They stated that Luxford Bar primarily sold food 
and that it makes use of facilities such as ‘Deliveroo’ and ‘Uber eats’.  

The licensing sub-committee heard submissions from the Metropolitan Police Service 
representative, who observed that the applicant had asked to increase the hours of alcohol 
supply, thus increasing the hours of alcohol consumption, but that no safeguarding 
conditions had been offered to counter this increased risk of crime and disorder.  The 
representative also stated that the applicant had refused to change its status to that of a 
restaurant.  On this basis, the representative advised the sub-committee to refuse the 
application.  

The licensing sub-committee also heard submissions from the environmental protection 
team (EPT) who stated that the proposed extension of operating hours will lead to 
additional disturbance and public nuisance. The representative made reference to a 
number of noise complaints from a variety of residents but agreed that the last of these 
complaints was in September 2017, though this complaint was not witnessed by the EPT 
officers.  The representative also mentioned that the application was for hours that are 
outside of those agreed in the planning permission.  The representative recommended 
that the application be refused.

The licensing responsible authority’s representative stated that the hours sought in the 
variation are outside of those set out in the statement of licensing policy for a residential 
area.  They stated that the proposed extended hours of operation are likely to impact 
residents living nearby and it was noted that the applicant had not offered any further 
control measures to mitigate this. 

The representative also stated that the fact that the premises operated as a bar after 23:00 
is neither in line with the statement of licensing policy, nor the planning permission which 
is currently in place. The licensing responsible authority therefore recommended that the 
application be refused. 

The director of public health’s representative recommended that the application be refused 
for reasons of public nuisance, crime and disorder and public safety as the premises are 
located within “a hotspot for alcohol related theft and alcohol related call outs” and also 
that the premises are located in a residential area. The representative also relied on the 
closing hours as set out in the statement of licensing policy. Finally the representative 
stated that no attention had been paid to preparing a dispersal policy.

The representative for trading standards stated that due to a lack of conciliation before the 
sub-committee, they were not able to agree to the application on as condition 345 was 
something that had been agreed to between trading standards and the licensee when the 
original licence was applied for.  The representative stated that there were concerns for 
the safety of children and that no adequate safeguarding provisions had been offered.

The sub-committee considered each of the above representations and were satisfied, that 
whilst there were originally concerns regarding noise nuisance to the 12 units that are 
located above the premises, that the last of these complaints was in September 2017.  
They also acknowledged that no representations had been received from any 
neighbouring residents.  They were satisfied that the number of conditions that had been 
imposed and actioned on the current licence along with the applicant’s willingness to fit a 
further glass partition door showed that the applicants were able to adequately protect the 



5

Licensing Sub-Committee - Friday 16 February 2018

public from nuisance and noise.  

Whilst the sub-committee found it disappointing that the applicant had not applied to 
extend the provision of late night refreshment, they accepted the applicant’s submission 
that there had been no history of problems at the premises, other than for noise nuisance.  
They also found that the with the premises being located on the Old Kent Road, meant 
that it was unlikely that there would be dispersal difficulties owing to the numerous bus 
routes operating.  

The sub-committee were satisfied that the submissions and issues raised by the relevant 
authorities had been adequately addressed by the applicant.  As such they were satisfied 
that, with the changes to the sought variation and the implementation of the conditions in 
this decision, that the four licensing objectives were met.

In reaching this decision the sub-committee had regard to all the relevant considerations 
and the four licensing objectives and considered that this decision was appropriate and 
proportionate.

Appeal rights

The applicant may appeal against any decision:

a) To impose conditions on the licence.
b) To exclude a licensable activity or refuse to specify a person as premises supervisor. 

Any person who made relevant representations in relation to the application who desire to 
contend that:

a) The  licence ought not to be been granted; or
b) That on granting the licence, the licensing authority ought to have imposed different 

or additional conditions to the licence, or ought to have modified them in a different 
way

may appeal against the decision.

Any appeal must be made to the Magistrates’ Court for the area in which the premises are 
situated. Any appeal must be commenced by notice of appeal given by the appellant to the 
justices’ clerk for the Magistrates’ Court within the period of 21 days beginning with the 
day on which the appellant was notified by the licensing authority of the decision appealed 
against.

The meeting ended at 12.56pm.

CHAIR:

DATED:


